CHAPTER 302—H.F.No.3003

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of St. Paul; providing for the establishment of working hours of employees in the fire department; repealing Laws 1947, Chapter 305, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; FIRE DEPARTMENT; HOURS. Notwithstanding any provision of the charter of the city of St. Paul or any statutory enactment to the contrary, the council of the city of St. Paul, after the effective date of this act, may by ordinance establish the working hours of employees of the fire department not in excess of 59 hours per week and not less than 40 hours per week. In computing the working hours of employees, they may be averaged on a biweekly basis.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1947, Chapter 305, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 153, are repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of St. Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 14, 1971.

CHAPTER 303—H.F.No.467

An act relating to grants-in-aid to student nurses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 148.286.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 148.286, is amended to read:

148.286 STUDENT NURSES; GRANTS-IN-AID. Subdivision 1. ENTITLEMENT, USE, AMOUNT. The Minnesota board of nursing may award-scholarships grants-in-aid to students attending a school of nursing in this state accredited in accordance with the laws pertaining to registered nurses and licensed practical nurses. Such

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.